

Case No. : **MAC 122 of 2023**  
CNR NO : WBUD05 000834 2023

Order No. **13**

Dated : 01.04.2025

Today is fixed for hearing.

Petitioner and OP Insurance Company files hazira separately through their engaged Ld. Advocate.

The petition for recalling the exparte hearing is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner did not raise any objection.

Further more the exparte hearing of this case cannot be concluded today. In such circumstances I am inclined to give an opportunity to the OP/Insurance company to contest this case, otherwise the OP/Insurance company will be prejudice. Hence it is

**O r d e r e d**

that, the petition filed by the OP/Insurance company for recalling the exparte hearing is allowed.

The written statement filed by the OP/Insurance company is accepted.

Fix **02.06.2025** for framing of issue.

Motor Accident Tribunal Judge  
FTC-II, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur  
J.O Code: WB00716